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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
CONTENTS OF THE CARTON
• 1 Fog Machine
• 1 Handle
• 1 Power Cable
• 2 Screws for Handle
• 1 remote control
Please read this manual thoroughly and adhere to the instructions in order to avoid any danger or damage due 
to misuse.
WARNINGS

EXPLANATION OF SIGNS

The triangle containing a lightning symbol is used to indicate whenever your health is at risk (due to 
electrocution, for example).

An exclamation mark in a triangle indicates particular risks in handling or operating the appliance.

 Class I, must be connected to an earthed mains outlet

The unit complies with UK standards

 For indoor use only

Minimum distance between the appliance and other objects
SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS
• The fog machine must be placed at least 100 cm away from inflammable materials such as curtains, books, 

etc. Make sure that the housing cannot be touched by accident. 
• Do not obstruct the openings on top of the case to guarantee good ventilation. The heating element of the 

smoke machine generates heat which needs to be removed. Don’t put any objects on the smoke machine. 
• For indoor use only. 
• The unit contains voltage carrying parts. DO NOT open the fog machine 
• Never plug or unplug the unit with wet hands. 
• If the plug and/or mains lead are damaged, they need to be repaired by a qualified technician. 
• If the unit is damaged, do not plug the unit into a mains outlet. 
• Only connect this unit to an earthed mains outlet of 100-240V~ 50/60Hz. 
• Always unplug the unit during a thunderstorm or when it is not in use. 
• Keep out of the reach of children. 
• Be careful when filling the fluid tank. First of all, unplug the mains lead! Then unscrew the cap on the tank and 

fill it by means of a funnel. 
• Select a location which gives easily access to the tank.
• We recommend the use of IBIZA LIGHT High Density smoke fluid (ref. 15-1017)
• Put the machine a perfectly horizontal position and don’t incline and or place it upside down.
• The machine is not waterproof. If humidity, water or fog liquid enter inside the housing, please switch off the 

power and contact your dealer.
• The machine contains no spare parts. All repairs must be carried out by a professional.
• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or men-

tal capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge.
• Don’t spray the fog towards people or fire.
• The temperature of fog is very high, so keep enough space between the machine and other materials.
• The machine should only be used in moderate climates
• Don’t add inflamable liquid such as oil, gas, perfume and etc. into the fog machine.

CAUTION
DO NOT OPEN THE HOUSING

SHOCK HAZARD
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• Check regularly if the tank contains enough liquid.
• Empty the tank before transport.
• Don’t drink fog liquid otherwise you need to consult a doctor immediately. Use clean water to wash skin and 

eyes if fog liquid has been in contact with them.
• A small amount of mist or moisture might appear around the nozzle, and occasionally a small amount of 

smoke will be emitted when it is stopped, which is a normal phenomenon.
• The machine has a heating and cooling cycle. Only when the heating is completed, the machine can start 

spraying.
DISCONNECT DEVICE
Where the MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall 
remain readily accessible.
INSTALLATION AND USE 
• Unpack the fog machine. 
• Fill the fluid tank by means of a funnel. 
• Plug the fog machine into a mains outlet. 
• Turn the switch to “ON” and the machine will heat up. The red LED on the remote control will light up when 

the machine has reached operating temperature. 
• Press the red button as long as you need and the machine will produce a thick fog. 
• If the red LED goes off, the fog machine has to heat up again to reach its operating temperature.
INSTALLING THE BATTERY IN THE REMOTE CONTROL
Place the remote face down on a flat surface.
Push the compartment cover into the direction of the arrow to slide the battery compartment open.
Remove the old battery and install the new one (LR23A 12V) with the correct polarity.
Gently slide the battery compartment closed. It locks automatically. 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BATTERIES

This symbol indicates that used batteries should not be disposed of with household waste but deposed correctly in 
accordance with your local regulations..
Batteries shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

When the internal batteries are not to be used, remove them to avoid damage caused by battery leakage or corrosion.
ATTENTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly placed. Only replace by the same or equivalent type.
WARNING :Do not swallow the battery. Danger of chemical burns. Keep new and old batteries out of the reach of children. 
If the battery compartment doesn’t close properly, stop using the product and keep it out of the reach of children.
If you are in doubt whether the batteries have been swallowed or introduced into any other part of the body, contact imme-
diately a doctor. 

REMOTE CONTROL

1 2

3 4

5 6

7 8

1. Fog on/off
2. Red on/off
3. Green on/off
4. Blue on/off
5. Auto colour change on/off
6. Stroboscope on/off
7. Astro effect on
8. Astro effect off
MAINTENANCE
• After about 40 hours of continuous use, please use 80% distilled water and 20% white vinegar to remove the 

impurities accumulated in the heat pipe.
• Clean the pipeline and filter head in the tank;
• Empty the tank and fill in the cleaning fluid (80% distilled water and 20% white vinegar).
• Turn on the machine and let it heat up. Spray the cleaning fluid instead of the smoke fluid until the tank is 

empty. 
• If the fog output gets lower, the pump makes noise, or it’s impossible to spray fog, turn off the power imme-

diately, and check whether there is fog fluid in the bottle, whether the fuse is intact, whether the controller 
interface and power plug are plugged in. If all of these are normal, please reconnect the power and try again. 
If the problem persists, please contact your dealer.
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SPECIFICATIONS
Power supply .............................................................................................................100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Consumption ....................................................................................................................................700W
Light source:  ........................... 9 LED three in one full-color light beads and 6 monochrome light beads
Tank capacity ..................................................................................................................................150ml
Warm-up time ........................................................................................................................2-3 minutes
Fog output duration ....................................................................................................................~22 sec.
Fog emission distance ....................................................................................................................... ~3m
Remote control frequency ....................................................................................................... 433.92MHz
Max. RF .......................................................................................................................................0.91dBm
Battery .................................................................................................................................12V type 23A
Dimensions ...............................................................................................................270 x 180 x 180mm
Weight ............................................................................................................................................1.75kg
Correct Disposal of this product 

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe 

recycling.
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NOTICE D’UTILISATION

CONTENU DU CARTON
• 1 machine à fumée
• 1 étrier
• 1 câble d’alimentation
• 2 vis pour l’étrier
• 1 télécommande
Lire attentivement le mode d’emploi et respecter toutes les consignes afin d’éviter des dommages dus à une 
mauvaise utilisation. 
AVERTISSEMENTS

ATTENTION
NE PAS OUVRIR LE BOITIER

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

SIGNIFICATION DES SYMBOLES
L’éclair dans le triangle attire l’attention sur un danger physique (due à une électrocution p.ex.).

Le point d’exclamation dans le triangle indique un risque dans la manipulation ou l’utilisation de l’appareil.

 Appareil de classe I, mise à la terre obligatoire

L’appareil est conforme à la norme CE

 Uniquement pour utilisation à l’intérieur

Distance minimale entre l’appareil et d’autres objets
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
• Placez la machine à une distance d’au moins 100cm de tout matériau inflammable tel que rideaux, livres, etc. 

Assurez-vous que personne ne peut toucher le boîtier par inadvertance. 
• Ne pas obstruer les ouvertures sur la machine afin d’assurer une bonne ventilation. L’élément de chauffe 

génère de la chaleur qui doit pouvoir se dissiper. Ne pas placer d’objets sur la machine. 
• Pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.
• L’appareil contient des pièces sous tension. NE PAS ouvrir la machine à fumée
• Ne jamais brancher ou débrancher l’appareil avec les mains mouillées.
• Si la fiche et/ou le cordon d’alimentation sont endommagés, ils doivent être réparés par un technicien quali-

fié.
• Si l’appareil est endommagé, ne le branchez pas sur une prise secteur.
• Connectez cet appareil uniquement à une prise secteur mise à la terre de 100-240V~ 50/60Hz.
• Débranchez toujours l’appareil pendant un orage ou lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.
• Garder hors de la portée des enfants.
• Soyez prudent lorsque vous remplissez le réservoir de liquide. Avant toute intervention, débranchez le cordon 

d’alimentation ! Dévissez ensuite le bouchon du réservoir et remplissez-le à l’aide d’un entonnoir.
• Choisissez un emplacement permettant d’accéder facilement au réservoir.
• Nous conseillons l’utilisation du liquide à fumée IBIZA LIGHT Haute Densité (réf. 15-1017)
• Placez la machine dans une position parfaitement horizontale et ne l’inclinez pas et/ou ne la placez pas à 

l’envers.
• La machine n’est pas étanche. Si de l’humidité, de l’eau ou du liquide à fumée pénètre à l’intérieur du boîtier, 

veuillez couper l’alimentation et contacter votre revendeur.
• La machine ne contient aucune pièce de rechange. Toutes les réparations doivent être effectuées par un pro-

fessionnel.
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• Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) ayant des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou un manque d’expérience et de connaissances.

• Ne vaporisez pas la fumée directement sur des personnes ou du feu.
• La température de la fumée est très élevée, alors gardez suffisamment d’espace entre la machine et les 

autres matériaux.
• La machine ne doit être utilisée que dans des climats tempérés
• N’ajoutez pas de liquide inflammable tel que de l’huile, de l’essence, du parfum, etc. dans la machine à fu-

mée.
• Vérifiez régulièrement si le réservoir contient suffisamment de liquide à fumée.
• Videz le réservoir avant le transport.
• Ne buvez pas de liquide à fumée sinon vous devez consulter un médecin immédiatement. Utilisez de l’eau 

propre pour laver la peau et les yeux si le liquide à fumée entre en contact avec eux.
• Une petite quantité de fumée ou d’humidité peut apparaître autour de la buse, et parfois une petite quantité 

de fumée sera émise lorsqu’elle est arrêtée, ce qui est un phénomène normal.
• La machine a un cycle de chauffage et de refroidissement. Ce n’est que lorsque le chauffage est terminé que 

la machine peut commencer à pulvériser.
DISPOSITIF DE COUPURE DU SECTEUR
Lorsque le cordon d’alimentation ou un coupleur d’appareil est utilisé comme dispositif de déconnexion, ce 
dispositif doit rester facilement accessible;
Si un interrupteur omnipolaire est utilisé comme dispositif de déconnexion, l’emplacement sur l’appareil et la 
fonction de l’interrupteur doit être décrite, et le commutateur doit rester facilement accessible
INSTALLATION ET UTILISATION 
• Déballez la machine à fumée.
• Remplir le réservoir de liquide au moyen d’un entonnoir.
• Branchez la machine sur une prise secteur.
• Tournez l’interrupteur sur “ON” et la machine chauffera. La LED rouge de la télécommande s’allume lorsque la 

machine a atteint la température de fonctionnement.
• Appuyez sur le bouton rouge aussi longtemps que nécessaire et la machine produira un brouillard épais.
• Si la LED rouge s’éteint, la machine doit chauffer à nouveau pour atteindre sa température de fonctionne-

ment.
INSTALLATION DE LA PILE DANS LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE
Placez la télécommande face vers le bas sur une surface plane.
Poussez le couvercle du compartiment dans le sens de la flèche pour l’ouvrir.
Retirez l’ancienne pile et installez la nouvelle (23A 12V alkaline) avec la bonne polarité.
Faites glisser doucement le compartiment à pile pour le fermer. Il se verrouille automatiquement.
RECOMMANDATIONS POUR LES BATTERIES

Ce pictogramme indique que les piles et batteries usagées ne doivent pas être jetées avec les ordures 
ménagères, mais déposées dans des points de collecte séparés pour être recyclées. Tenir les piles à l’abri 
d’une chaleur excessive telle que le soleil, le feu ou similaires.

Lorsque les piles ne sont pas utilisées, retirez-les pour éviter les dommages causés par des fuites ou la corrosion 
de la pile.
ATTENTION: Danger d’explosion si la pile n’est pas remplacée correctement. Ne remplacer que par le même 
type ou un type équivalent.
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas ingérer la pile. Danger de brûlure chimique.  En cas de doute concernant le fait que les 
piles pourraient avoir été avalées ou introduites dans une partie quelconque du corps, consulter immédiatement 
un médecin. 
Conserver les piles neuves et usées hors de portée des enfants. Si le compartiment à pile ne se ferme pas correc-
tement, cesser d’utiliser le produit et tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
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TELECOMMANDE

1 2

3 4

5 6

7 8

1. Fumée M/A
2. Rouge M/A
3. Vert M/A
4. Bleu M/A
5. Changement automatique des couleurs M/A
6. Stroboscope M/A
7. Astro allumé
8. Astro arrêté
MAINTENANCE
• Après environ 40 heures d’utilisation continue, veuillez utiliser 80 % d’eau distillée et 20 % de vinaigre blanc 

pour éliminer les impuretés accumulées dans le caloduc.
• Nettoyez la canalisation et la tête de filtre dans le réservoir ;
• Videz le réservoir et versez le liquide de nettoyage (80 % d’eau distillée et 20 % de vinaigre blanc).
• Mettez la machine sous tension et laissez-la chauffer. Vaporisez le liquide de nettoyage au lieu du liquide à 

fumée jusqu’à ce que le réservoir soit vide.
• Si la fumée diminue, la pompe fait du bruit ou qu’il est impossible de générer de la fumée, éteignez im-

médiatement l’alimentation et vérifiez s’il y a du liquide à fumée dans le réservoir, si le fusible est intact, si 
l’interface du contrôleur et la prise d’alimentation sont branché. Si tout cela est normal, veuillez rebrancher 
l’alimentation et réessayer. Si le problème persiste, veuillez contacter votre revendeur..

SPECIFICATIONS
Alimentation ................................................................................................................... 100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Consommation .......................................................................................................................................700W
Source lumineuse ................................................................................9 LED RGB 3-en-1 et 6 LED unicolores
Capacité du réservoir ............................................................................................................................ 150ml
Temps de chauffe ......................................................................................................................... 2-3 minutes
Durée d’émission de fumée .............................................................................................................. ~22 sec.
Distance d’émission .................................................................................................................................~3m
Fréquence de transmission de la télécommande ...........................................................................433.92MHz
Emission RF max. ..............................................................................................................................0.91dBm
Pile .............................................................................................................................................12V type 23A
Dimensions ..................................................................................................................... 270 x 180 x 180mm
Poids .................................................................................................................................................... 1.75kg

Mise au rebut correcte de ce produit
Ce symbole signifie que cet appareil ne doit être mis aux déchets ménagers dans aucun pays de la Communauté eu-
ropéenne afin d’éviter de nuire à l’environnement et à la santé humaine. Il convient d’en disposer d’une manière res-
ponsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation des matériaux. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, merci d’utiliser les 
systèmes de retours et de ramassage mis en place ou de contacter votre revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté l’appa-

reil. Ils peuvent reprendre cet appareil pour un recyclage écologique.
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
AUSPACKEN
Sofort nach Empfang vorsichtig den Karton auspacken und den Inhalt überprüfen. Alle Teile müssen vollzählig 
und in einwandfreiem Zustand sein. Sofort die Transportfirma benachrichtigen und das Verpackungsmaterial 
aufbewahren, wenn Teile Transportschäden aufweisen. Verpackungsmaterial auch für späteren Transport des 
Geräts aufbewahren. 
VERPACKUNGSINHALT
1 x FOGGY-ASTRO
1 Netzkabel
1 Haltebügel mit 2 Schrauben
1 Bedienungsanleitung
ZEICHENERKLÄRUNG 

Der Blitz im Dreieck weist auf Gesundheitsrisiken hin (z.B. Stromschlag) 

Das Ausrufezeichen im Dreieck weist auf besondere Gefahren im Umgang oder Betrieb des Geräts hin. 

 Schutzklasse I: nur an eine geerdete Steckdose anschliessen

Das Gerät entspricht der CE Norm
Nur für Innengebrauch

Mindestabstand zwischen dem Gerät und andere Gegenständen

VORSICHT
NICHT DAS GEHÄUSE ÖFFNEN

STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR

SICHERHEITSEMPFEHLUNGEN 
• Die Rauchmaschine muss mindestens 100 cm von brennbaren Materialien wie Vorhängen, Büchern usw. ent-

fernt aufgestellt werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gehäuse nicht versehentlich berührt werden kann. 
• Verdecken Sie nicht die Öffnungen auf dem Gehäuse, um eine gute Belüftung zu gewährleisten. Das Heizele-

ment der Rauchmaschine erzeugt Wärme, die abgeführt werden muss. Legen Sie keine Gegenstände auf die 
Nebelmaschine. 

• Nur für den Innengebrauch. 
• Das Gerät enthält spannungsführende Teile. NICHT die Rauchmaschine öffnen 
• Schalten Sie das Gerät niemals mit nassen Händen ein oder aus. 
• Wenn der Stecker und / oder das Netzkabel beschädigt sind, müssen sie von einem qualifizierten Techniker 

repariert werden. 
• Wenn das Gerät beschädigt ist, schließen Sie das Gerät nicht an eine Steckdose an. 
• Schließen Sie dieses Gerät nur an eine geerdete Steckdose mit 100-240 V Wechselstrom 50/60Hz an. 
• Trennen Sie das Gerät immer vom Netz während eines Gewitters oder wenn es nicht verwendet wird. 
• Von Kindern fern halten. 
• Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie den Flüssigkeitstank füllen. Zuerst den Netzstecker ziehen! Dann schrauben Sie 

den Deckel vom Tank ab und füllen ihn mit einem Trichter. 
• Wählen Sie einen Ort aus, an dem der Tank leicht zugänglich ist.
• Wir empfehlen die Verwendung von IBIZA LIGHT High Density-Rauchfluid (Art.-Nr. 15-1017)
• Nur auf eine ebene, horizontale Fläche stellen und nicht neigen und kopfüber halten.
• Das Gerät ist nicht wasserdicht! Wenn Feuchtigkeit, Wasser oder Nebelflüssigkeit ins Gehäuse dringen, schal-

ten Sie die Stromversorgung aus und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Fachhändler.
• Das Gerät enthält keine vom Benutzer auswechselbaren Ersatzteile. Wenn es repariert werden muss, wenden 

Sie sich bitte an einen Händler oder eine Reparaturwerkstatt.
• Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit eingeschränkten körperli-
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chen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnissen bestimmt.
• Sprühen Sie den Nebel nicht direkt auf Personen. Von Feuer fernhalten. 
• Die Temperatur des Nebels ist sehr hoch (40°C-80°C), so dass der Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und anderem 

Material mehr als 100 cm betragen muss.
• Das Gerät darf keinem Tropf- oder Spritzwasser ausgesetzt werden und es dürfen sich keine mit Flüssigkeiten 

gefüllten Gegenstände wie Vasen auf dem Gerät befinden.
• Das Gerät sollte nur in gemäßigten Klimazonen verwendet werden
• Geben Sie keine brennbaren Flüssigkeiten wie Öl, Gas, Parfüm usw. in die Nebelmaschine.
• Beachten Sie alle Hinweisschilder und Bedienungshinweise auf dem Gerät.
• Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob der Tank ausreichend Nebelflüssigkeit enthält.
• Leeren Sie den Tank vor dem Transport.
• Trinken Sie keine Nebelflüssigkeit, andernfalls müssen Sie sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Spülen Sie Haut und 

Augen sofort mit klarem Wasser, wenn sie mit Nebelflüssigkeit in Berührung gekommen sind.
NETZTRENNUNGSVORRICHTUNG
Wenn der Netzstecker oder eine Verlängerungsschnur als Trennvorrichtung verwendet wird, muss die Trennvor-
richtung jederzeit leicht zugänglich sein.
AUFSTELLUNG UND GEBRAUCH 
• Packen Sie die Nebelmaschine aus. 
• Füllen Sie den Flüssigkeitsbehälter mit einem Trichter. 
• Schließen Sie die Nebelmaschine an eine Steckdose an. 
• Schalten Sie den Schalter auf «ON» und die Maschine heizt auf. Die rote LED der Fernbedienung leuchtet, 

wenn die Maschine die Arbeitstemperatur erreicht hat. 
• Drücken Sie die rote Taste so lange Sie möchten, und die Maschine erzeugt einen dichten Nebel. 
• Wenn die rote LED erlischt, muss sich die Nebelmaschine wieder aufheizen, um ihre Arbeitstemperatur zu er-

reichen.
EINSETZEN DER BATTERIE IN DIE FERNBEDIENUNG
Legen Sie die Fernbedienung mit der Vorderseite nach unten auf eine ebene Fläche.
Schieben Sie die Abdeckung des Fachs in Pfeilrichtung und schieben Sie das Batteriefach auf.
Entfernen Sie die alte Batterie und setzen Sie die neue (23A 12V) polungsrichtig ein.
Schieben Sie das Batteriefach vorsichtig zu. Es rastet automatisch ein. 
HINWEISE FÜR BATTERIEN IN DER FERNBEDIENUNG 

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass verbrauchte Batterien nicht in den Hausmüll gehören, sondern gemäß den ört-
lichen Bestimmungen ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden müssen.
Batterien dürfen nicht übermäßiger Hitze wie Sonnenschein, Feuer oder ähnlichem ausgesetzt werden. Wenn Sie das 

Gerät eine Weile nicht benutzen, entfernen Sie die Batterien, um Schäden durch Auslaufen der Batterie oder Korrosion zu 
vermeiden.
ACHTUNG: Bei falsch eingesetzter Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Batterie nur durch eine gleichwertige ersetzen. 
Alte und neue Batterie von Kindern fernhalten. Wenn das Batteriefach nicht richtig schließt, darf das Gerät nicht mehr benutzt 
und muss außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden.
Schlucken Sie die Batterien nicht. Verätzungsgefahr. Wenn Sie nicht sicher sind, ob die Batterien verschluckt oder in einen 
anderen Körperteil eingeführt wurden, wenden Sie sich sofort an einen Arzt.  

FERNBEDIENUNG

1 2

3 4

5 6

7 8

1. Nebel an/aus
2. Rot ein/aus
3. Grün ein/aus
4. Blau ein/aus
5. Automatischer Farbwechsel ein/aus
6. Stroboskop ein/aus
7. Astroeffekt an
8. Astroeffekt aus
PFLEGE  & INSTANDHALTUNG
• Verwenden Sie nach etwa 40 Stunden Gebrauchszeit bitte 80 % destilliertes Wasser und 20 % weißen Essig, 

um die im Wärmerohr angesammelten Verunreinigungen zu entfernen.
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• Leitung und Filterkopf im Tank reinigen;
• Entleeren Sie den Tank und gießen Sie die Reinigungsflüssigkeit ein (80 % destilliertes Wasser und 20 % 

weißer Essig).
• Schalten Sie die Maschine ein und lassen Sie sie aufwärmen. Sprühen Sie Reinigungsflüssigkeit anstelle von 

Rauchflüssigkeit, bis der Tank leer ist.
• Wenn der Rauch nachlässt, die Pumpe Geräusche macht oder kein Rauch erzeugt werden kann, schalten Sie 

sofort den Strom aus und prüfen Sie, ob sich Rauchflüssigkeit im Tank befindet, ob die Sicherung intakt ist, 
ob das Controller-Interface und der Netzstecker eingesteckt sind. Wenn alles normal ist, schließen Sie die 
Stromversorgung bitte wieder an und versuchen Sie es erneut. Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, wenden 
Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Versorgung ...................................................................................................................... 100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Verbrauch ..............................................................................................................................................700W
Leuchtmittel ..................................................................................... 9 RGB 3-in-1 LED und 6 einfarbige LEDs
Tankinhalt.............................................................................................................................................. 150ml
Aufheizdauer ................................................................................................................................ 2-3 Minuten
Nebelausstoss ...................................................................................................................................~22 Sek.
Ausstossentfernung .................................................................................................................................~3m
Frequenz der Fernbedienung .........................................................................................................433.92MHz
Max. RF Leistung ............................................................................................................................... 0.91dBm
Batterie ........................................................................................................................................12V Typ 23A
Abmessungen ................................................................................................................. 270 x 180 x 180mm
Gewicht ................................................................................................................................................ 1.75kg

Ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts
Dieses Zeichen bedeutet, dass das Gerät innerhalb der europäischen Gemeinschaft nicht in den normalen Hausmüll 
geworfen werden darf. Um Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte Müllabfuhr zu vermeiden, muss das 
Gerät verantwortungsbewusst entsorgt und für dauerhafte Wiederverwertung der Rohstoffe recycelt werden. Bitte 
bringen Sie das alte Gerät zu einer Sammelstelle für elektrische und elektronische Geräte bzw. zu Ihrem Fachhändler, 

wo Sie das Gerät gekauft haben, damit eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung gewährleistet ist.
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HANDLEIDING
UITPAKKEN
Onmiddellijk naar de aankoop van het toestel, verwijder voorzichtig de verpakking en wees zeker dat het 
toestel in geode toestand is. Breng direct uw dealer op de hoogte en bewaar het verpakkingsmateriaal indien 
onderdelen of het karton door het transport beschadigd zijn. Bewaar het karton en alle verpakkingsmaterialen. 
Indien het toestel moet gerepareerd worden is het belangrijk het toestel in zijn originele verpakking te verstu-
ren. 
VERPAKKINGSINHOUD
1 st. FOGGY-ASTRO
1 st. handleiding
1 st. voedingskabel
1 st. beugel + 2 schroeven
VERKLARING VAN DE TEKENS

De driehoek met een bliksemschicht wordt gebruikt om aan te geven wanneer uw gezondheid gevaar 
loopt (bijvoorbeeld door elektrocutie).
Een uitroepteken in een driehoek wijst op bijzondere risico’s bij het hanteren of bedienen van het appa-
raat.

 Beschermingsklasse I. Alléén op een geaard stopcontact aansluiten.

Het apparaat voldoet aan de CE-normen
Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis

Minimale afstand tussen het apparaat en andere objecten
LET OP

NIET DE BEHUIZING OPENEN
GEVAAR VOOR ELECTRISCHE SCHOKKEN

Lees de handleiding aandachtig door. Ze bevat belangrijke informaties voor de installatie, gebruik en onderhoud 
van dit toestel.  
VEILIGHEIDSAANBEVELINGEN 
• De rookmachine moet op ten minste 100 cm afstand van brandbare materialen worden geplaatst, zoals gordij-

nen, boeken, enz. Zorg ervoor dat de behuizing niet per ongeluk kan worden aangeraakt. 
• Blokkeer de openingen op de behuizing niet om een goede ventilatie te garanderen. Het verwarmingselement 

van de rookmachine genereert warmte die moet worden verwijderd. Plaats geen voorwerpen op de rookmachi-
ne. 

• Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. 
• De eenheid bevat spanningsvoerende onderdelen. De mistmachine NIET openen. 
• Nooit de stekker in het stopcontact steken of de stekker uit het stopcontact halen met natte handen. 
• Als de stekker en / of het netsnoer beschadigd zijn, moeten deze worden gerepareerd door een gekwalificeerde 

technicus. 
• Als het apparaat beschadigd is, mag u het niet op een stopcontact aansluiten. 
• Sluit dit apparaat alleen aan op een geaard stopcontact van 100-240Vac 50/60Hz. 
• Koppel het apparaat altijd los tijdens onweer of wanneer het niet in gebruik is. 
• Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. 
• Wees voorzichtig bij het vullen van de vloeistoftank. Maak eerst de stekker uit het stopcontact! Schroef vervol-

gens de dop van de tank los en vul deze met een trechter. 
• Kies een locatie die gemakkelijk toegang geeft tot de tank.
• We raden aan om IBIZA LIGHT High Density-mistvloeistof te gebruiken (ref. 15-1017)
• Zet in de horizontale richting en buig en plaats niet ondersteboven.
• Het apparaat is niet waterdicht! Als er vocht, water of mistvloeistof in het apparaat komt, schakel dan de stroom 

uit en neem contact op met uw leverancier.
• Er zijn geen reserveonderdelen in het apparaat. Als u het moet repareren, neem dan contact op met uw verko-

per of met een professionele reparatie werkplaats.
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• Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, sensori-
sche of mentale vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis.

• Spuit de mist niet rechtstreeks op mensen. Houd het apparaat ver weg van vuur.
• De temperatuur van de mist is erg hoog. Laat een afstand tussen het apparaat en andere materialen van meer 

dan 100 cm.
• Het apparaat mag niet worden blootgesteld aan druipend of spattend water en er mogen geen met vloeistof 

gevulde voorwerpen, zoals vazen, op het apparaat worden geplaatst.
• Het apparaat is alleen voor gebruik in gematigde klimaten.
• Vul geen ontvlambare vloeistoffen zoals olie, gas, parfum enz. in de rookmachine.
• Controleer regelmatig of de tank voldoende mistvloeistof bevat.
• Leeg de tank vóór transport.
• Drink geen mistvloeistof, anders moet u onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen. Spoel huid en ogen af met schoon 

water als ze in contact zijn geweest met mistvloeistof.
ONTKOPPELING VAN HET LICHTNET
Waar de stekker of een apparaatkoppeling wordt gebruikt als ontkoppelingsapparaat, moet de ontkoppelingsin-
richting gemakkelijk bereikbaar blijven.
INSTALLATIE EN GEBRUIK 
• Pak de rookmachine uit. 
• Vul de vloeistoftank met behulp van een trechter. 
• Sluit de rookmachine aan op een stopcontact. 
• Zet de schakelaar op «AAN» en het apparaat warmt op. De rode LED op de afstandsbediening gaat branden 

wanneer de machine de bedrijfstemperatuur heeft bereikt. 
• Druk zo lang als nodig op de rode knop en de machine produceert een dikke mist. 
• Als de rode LED uitgaat, moet de rookmachine opnieuw opwarmen om de werktemperatuur te bereiken.
AFSTANDSBEDIENING

1 2

3 4

5 6

7 8

1. Mist aan/uit
2. Rood aan/uit
3. Groen aan/uit
4. Blauw aan/uit
5. Automatische kleurwisseling aan/uit
6. Stroboscoop aan/uit
7. Astro-effect aan
8. Astro-effect uit
BATTERIJ IN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING PLAATSEN
Plaats de afstandsbediening met de voorkant naar beneden op een vlak oppervlak.
Duw het compartimentdeksel in de richting van de pijl en schuif het batterijvak open.
Verwijder de oude batterij en plaats de nieuwe (23A 12V) met de juiste poling.
Schuif het batterijvak voorzichtig dicht. Het vergrendelt automatisch. 
ADVIES VOOR BATTERIJEN IN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING 

Dit symbool geeft aan dat gebruikte batterijen en accu’s niet bij het huisvuil mogen worden weggegooid, maar moeten 
worden gedeponeerd in gescheiden inzamelpunten voor recycling.

WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN BATTERIJEN
Er is explosiegevaar als de batterij verkeerd is geplaatst. Alleen vervangen door hetzelfde of een vergelijkbaar type. Tegen 
hitte beschermen. Bij langere niet-gebruik batterijen uit het vak verwijderen.
Slik de batterij niet in. Gevaar voor chemische brandwonden. Als u twijfelt of de batterijen zijn ingeslikt of in een ander deel 
van het lichaam zijn ingebracht, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met een arts
Houd nieuwe en oude batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.
Als het batterijcompartiment niet goed sluit, stop dan met het gebruik van het product en houd het buiten het bereik van 
kinderen.

REINIGING & ONDERHOUD
• Gebruik na ongeveer 40 uur continu gebruik 80% gedestilleerd water en 20% witte azijn om de onzuiverhe-

den die zich in de warmtepijp hebben opgehoopt te verwijderen.
• Schone leiding en filterkop in tank;
• Leeg de tank en giet de reinigingsvloeistof erin (80% gedestilleerd water en 20% witte azijn).
• Zet het apparaat aan en laat het opwarmen. Spray reinigingsvloeistof in plaats van rookvloeistof totdat de 
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tank leeg is.
• Als de rook afneemt, de pomp geluid maakt of het onmogelijk is om rook te genereren, schakel dan onmiddel-

lijk de stroom uit en controleer of er rookvloeistof in de tank zit, of de zekering intact is, of de controllerinter-
face en de stekker in het stopcontact zitten. Als alles normaal is, sluit dan de stroom weer aan en probeer het 
opnieuw. Neem contact op met uw dealer als het probleem aanhoudt.

SPECIFICATIES
Voeding ........................................................................................................................... 100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Stroomverbruik ......................................................................................................................................700W
Lichtbron ................................................................................ 9 st. 3-in-1 RGB led’s en + 6 eenkleurige led’s
Tankinhoud ............................................................................................................................................ 150ml
Opwarmtijd .................................................................................................................................. 2-3 minutes
Spuitduur .......................................................................................................................................... ~22 sec.
Spuitafstand .............................................................................................................................................~3m
Frequentie van de afstandsbediening ............................................................................................433.92MHz
Max. RF vermogen ............................................................................................................................ 0.91dBm
Batterij .........................................................................................................................................12V typ 23A
Afmetingen ..................................................................................................................... 270 x 180 x 180mm
Gewicht ................................................................................................................................................ 1.75kg

Correcte verwijdering van dit product 
Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval in de hele EU mag worden weggegooid. 
Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorko-
men, moet u deze op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Als 
u uw gebruikt apparaat wilt retourneren, gebruikt u de retour- en verzamelsystemen of neemt u contact op met de 

winkel waar het product is gekocht. Ze zullen voor milieuveilige recycling zorgen.
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
DESEMBALAJE
Al recibir el dispositivo, abra la caja y verifique que el contenido esté completo y en buenas condiciones. De 
lo contrario, notifíquelo inmediatamente al transportista y conserve el embalaje si muestra signos de abuso. 
Guarde la caja y todos los materiales de embalaje para un transporte seguro.
CONTENIDOS DEL PAQUETE
• 1 pc. FOGGY-ASTRO
• 1 pc. Cable de corriente
• 1 pc. cable de señal
• 1 pc. Manual de instrucciones
EXPLICACIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS EN EL DISPOSITIVO

 El rayo en el triángulo llama la atención sobre un peligro físico (por ejemplo, debido a una electrocución).

El signo de exclamación en el triángulo indica un riesgo en el manejo o uso del dispositivo

  Aparato clase I, toma a tierra obligatoria

El dispositivo cumple con la norma CE

  Sólo para uso en interiores

Distancia mínima entre el dispositivo y otros objetos a de ser de 0,5 Metros

ATENCION
NO ABRIR LA CARCASA

PELIGRO DE ELECTROCUCION

Lea atentamente este manual, antes de la primera puesta en funcionamiento
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
• Asegúrese de que la tensión de red sea adecuada para este dispositivo y que no supere la tensión de alimen-

tación indicada en la placa de características del dispositivo.
• Este dispositivo pertenece a la clase I y debe conectarse a una toma de corriente con toma de tierra.
• Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga este aparato a la lluvia ni a la humedad. 

Asegúrese de que no haya objetos inflamables cerca del dispositivo durante el funcionamiento.
• Instale el dispositivo en un lugar bien ventilado a una distancia mínima de 100 cm de cualquier superficie. 

Asegúrese de que las ranuras de ventilación no estén bloqueadas.
• Sólo para uso en interiores.
• Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica antes de cualquier manipulación o mantenimiento.
• En caso de mal funcionamiento, apague el dispositivo inmediatamente. Nunca intente reparar el dispositivo 

usted mismo. Una reparación incorrecta puede provocar daños y mal funcionamiento. Contacte con un servi-
cio técnico autorizado. Utilice únicamente piezas de repuesto idénticas a las piezas originales.

• Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación nunca esté aplastado o dañado.
• Nunca desenchufe el aparato tirando del cable.
• Si el cable de alimentación del aparato está dañado, solo debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante o su agente 

o un técnico calificado para evitar cualquier riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
• La fuente de luz no es reemplazable. Si está defectuoso, la unidad completa debe ser eliminada.
• Tenga cuidado al llenar el depósito de líquido. ¡Antes de cualquier intervención, desconecte el cable de ali-

mentación! Luego desenrosque la tapa del depósito y llénelo usando un embudo.
• Elija una ubicación con fácil acceso al depósito.
• Recomendamos el uso de Líquido de humo IBIZA LIGHT Alta Densidad (ref. 15-1017)
• Coloque la máquina en una posición perfectamente horizontal y no la incline y/o la coloque boca abajo.
• La máquina no es resistente al agua. Si entra líquido de humedad, agua o líquido de humo dentro de la carca-

sa, desconecte la alimentación y póngase en contacto con su distribuidor.
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• Este dispositivo no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o falta de experiencia y conocimiento.

• No rocíe humo directamente a las personas o al fuego.
• La temperatura del humo es muy alta, así que mantenga suficiente espacio entre la máquina y otros mate-

riales.
• La máquina solo debe usarse en climas templados.
• No agregue líquidos inflamables como aceite, gasolina, perfume, etc. en la máquina de humo.
• Compruebe periódicamente si hay suficiente líquido de humo en el depósito.
• Vacíe el depósito de líquido, completamente, antes del transporte.
• No ingiera líquido de humo, de lo contrario debe buscar atención médica de inmediato. Use agua limpia para 

lavar la piel y los ojos si el líquido de humo entra en contacto con ellos.
• Puede aparecer una pequeña cantidad de humo o humedad alrededor de la boquilla y, a veces, se emitirá 

una pequeña cantidad de humo cuando se detenga, lo cual es un fenómeno normal.
• La máquina tiene un ciclo de calentamiento y enfriamiento. Solo cuando finaliza el calentamiento, la máquina 

puede comenzar a rociar.
DISPOSITIVO DE CORTE
Cuando se utilice un enchufe o un interruptor de RED para desconectar el aparato de la red eléctrica, este dis-
positivo debe permanecer fácilmente accesible en todo momento.
INSTALACIÓN Y USO
Desembale la máquina de humo.
Llene el depósito con líquido utilizando un embudo.
Enchufe la máquina a una toma de corriente.
Ponga el interruptor en «ON» y la máquina se calentará. El LED rojo del mando a distancia se enciende cuando 
la máquina ha alcanzado la temperatura de funcionamiento.
Presione el botón rojo durante el tiempo que sea necesario y la máquina producirá una niebla espesa.
Si el LED rojo se apaga, la máquina necesita calentarse nuevamente para alcanzar la temperatura de funciona-
miento.
INSTALACIÓN DE LA PILA EN EL CONTROL REMOTO
Coloque el control remoto boca abajo sobre una superficie plana.
Empuje la tapa del porta pilas en la dirección de la flecha para abrirla.
Retire la pila vieja e instale la nueva (23A 12V alcalina) con la polaridad correcta.
Deslice suavemente la tapa del compartimiento de la batería para cerrarlo. Se bloquea automáticamente.
RECOMENDACIONES DE BATERÍA

Ce pictogramme indique que les piles et batteries usagées ne doivent pas être jetées avec les ordures Este 
pictograma indica que las pilas y pilas usadas no deben desecharse con la basura doméstica, sino deposi-
tarse en puntos de recogida separados para su reciclaje. Mantenga las baterías alejadas del calor excesivo, 

como la luz solar, el fuego o similares.
Cuando las baterías no estén en uso, retírelas para evitar daños por fugas o corrosión de las baterías.
PRECAUCIÓN: Peligro de explosión si la batería se reemplaza incorrectamente. Reemplace sólo con el mismo 
tipo o equivalente.
ADVERTENCIA: No ingiera la pila o batería. Peligro de quemaduras químicas. Si cree o piensa que se hayan po-
dido tragar o insertar en alguna parte del cuerpo, busque atención médica de inmediato.
Mantenga las pilas y baterías nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los niños. Si el compartimiento de la batería 
no cierra correctamente, deje de usar el producto y manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.
MANDO A DISTANCIA

1 2

3 4

5 6

7 8

1. Humo ON/OFF
2. Rojo ON/OFF
3. Verde ON/OFF
4. Azul ON/OFF
5. Cambio automático de colores ON/OFF
6. Estroboscopio ON/OFF
7. Astro encendido
8. Astro parada
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MANTENIMIENTO
• Después de unas 40 horas de uso continuo, utilice un preparado con un 80 % de agua destilada y un 20 % de 

vinagre blanco para eliminar las impurezas acumuladas en el calderín.
• Limpie la tubería y la cabeza del filtro en depósito;
• Vaciar el depósito y poner el líquido de limpieza (80% agua destilada y 20% vinagre blanco).
• Encienda la máquina y deje que se caliente. Rocíe líquido de limpieza en lugar de líquido de humo hasta que 

el tanque esté vacío.
• Si el humo disminuye, la bomba hace ruido o es imposible generar humo, desconecte inmediatamente la 

alimentación y verifique si hay líquido de en el depósito, si el fusible está intacto, si la interfaz del controlador 
y el enchufe de alimentación están enchufados. Si todo es normal, vuelva a conectar la alimentación y vuelva 
a intentarlo. Si el problema persiste, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor.

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
Alimentación ................................................................................................................... 100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Consumo ................................................................................................................................................700W
Fuente luminosa.................................................................................9 LED RGB 3-en-1 et 6 LED mono color
Capacidad de depósito ......................................................................................................................... 150ml
Tiempo de calentamiento ............................................................................................................ 2-3 minutos
Duración de la emisión de humo ......................................................................................................~22 Seg.
Distancia de emisión ................................................................................................................................~3m
Frecuencia de transmisión del mando a distancia .........................................................................433.92MHz
Emisión RF Max. ................................................................................................................................0.91dBm
Pila ..............................................................................................................................................12V tipo 23A
Dimensiones ................................................................................................................... 270 x 180 x 180mm
Peso ..................................................................................................................................................... 1.75kg

Eliminación de productos
Este símbolo indica que este producto no debe desecharse con la basura doméstica dentro de los países de la Comu-
nidad Europea. Para proteger el medio ambiente y/o la salud humana de la eliminación incontrolada de desechos, debe 
reciclarse de manera responsable para apoyar la reutilización sostenible de los recursos. Para reciclar electrodomésti-
cos usados, llévelos a un centro de recolección de electrodomésticos o comuníquese con el minorista donde compró el 

producto. Velarán por el reciclaje ecológico del producto.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
AVVERTENZE

ATTENZIONE
NON APRIRE L'ALLOGGIAMENTO

PERICOLO DI SCOSSE ELETTRICHE

SPIEGAZIONE DEI SEGNI
Il triangolo contenente il simbolo del fulmine viene utilizzato per indicare ogni volta che la tua salute è a 
rischio (a causa di una folgorazione, ad esempio).

Un punto esclamativo all’interno di un triangolo indica rischi particolari nella manipolazione o nel funziona-
mento dell’apparecchio.

In conformità con i requisiti delle norme CE

Protezione in classe I con collegamento a terra

Il prodotto è solo per uso interno

Distanza minima tra il dispositivo e altri oggetti
Questo marchio indica che questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici in tutta l’UE. Per evitare 
possibili danni all’ambiente o alla salute umana derivanti dallo smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti, riciclarli in modo res-
ponsabile per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per restituire il dispositivo usato, utilizzare i siste-

mi di restituzione e raccolta o contattare il rivenditore presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto. Possono prendere questo 
prodotto per il riciclaggio sicuro per l’ambiente.

CONTENUTO DEL CARTONE
• 1 macchina del fumo
• 1 maniglia
• 1 cavo di alimentazione
• 2 viti per maniglia
• 1 telecomando
Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale e di attenersi alle istruzioni per evitare qualsiasi pericolo o 
danno dovuto a un uso improprio.
RACCOMANDAZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA
• La macchina del fumo deve essere posizionata ad almeno 100 cm di distanza da materiali infiammabili come 

tende, libri, ecc. Assicurarsi che l’alloggiamento non possa essere toccato accidentalmente.
• Non ostruire le aperture sulla parte superiore della custodia per garantire una buona ventilazione. L’elemento 

riscaldante della macchina del fumo genera calore che deve essere rimosso. Non appoggiare alcun oggetto 
sulla macchina del fumo.

• Solo per uso interno.
• L’unità contiene parti sotto tensione. NON aprire la macchina del fumo
• Non collegare o scollegare mai l’unità con le mani bagnate.
• Se la spina e/o il cavo di alimentazione sono danneggiati, devono essere riparati da un tecnico qualificato.
• Se l’unità è danneggiata, non collegarla a una presa di corrente.
• Collegare questa unità solo a una presa di rete con messa a terra da 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz.
• Scollegare sempre l’unità durante un temporale o quando non è in uso.
• Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
• Prestare attenzione durante il riempimento del serbatoio del fluido. Prima di tutto, scollegare il cavo di alimen-

tazione! Quindi svitare il tappo sul serbatoio e riempirlo per mezzo di un imbuto.
• Selezionare una posizione che dia facile accesso al serbatoio.
• Si consiglia l’uso del liquido per fumo ad alta densità IBIZA LIGHT (rif. 15-1017)
• Mettere la macchina in posizione perfettamente orizzontale e non inclinarla e/o capovolgerla.
• La macchina non è impermeabile. Se l’umidità, l’acqua o il liquido nebulizzato entrano all’interno dell’alloggia-

mento, spegnere l’alimentazione e contattare il proprio rivenditore.
• La macchina non contiene parti di ricambio. Tutte le riparazioni devono essere eseguite da un professionista.



MANUAL - FOGGY-ASTRO

18

• Questo apparecchio non è destinato all’uso da parte di persone (compresi i bambini) con ridotte capacità 
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza.

• Non spruzzare la nebbia verso persone o fuoco.
• La temperatura della nebbia è molto alta, quindi tieni uno spazio sufficiente tra la macchina e altri materiali.
• La macchina deve essere utilizzata solo in climi temperati
• Non aggiungere liquidi infiammabili come olio, gas, profumo e così via nella macchina del fumo.
• Controllare regolarmente se il serbatoio contiene abbastanza liquido.
• Svuotare il serbatoio prima del trasporto.
• Non bere liquido per la nebbia altrimenti è necessario consultare immediatamente un medico. Utilizzare ac-

qua pulita per lavare la pelle e gli occhi se il liquido nebulizzato è entrato in contatto con essi.
• Una piccola quantità di nebbia o umidità potrebbe apparire attorno all’ugello e occasionalmente verrà emessa 

una piccola quantità di fumo quando viene fermato, il che è un fenomeno normale.
• La macchina ha un ciclo di riscaldamento e raffreddamento. Solo a riscaldamento ultimato la macchina può 

iniziare a spruzzare.
SCOLLEGARE IL DISPOSITIVO
Se come dispositivo di disconnessione viene utilizzata la spina di RETE o un accoppiatore per apparecchi, il 
dispositivo di disconnessione deve rimanere facilmente accessibile.
INSTALLAZIONE E UTILIZZO
• Disimballare la macchina del fumo.
• Riempire il serbatoio del fluido per mezzo di un imbuto.
• Collegare la macchina del fumo a una presa di corrente.
• Ruotare l’interruttore su “ON” e la macchina si riscalderà. Il LED rosso sul telecomando si accenderà quando 

la macchina avrà raggiunto la temperatura di esercizio.
• Premi il pulsante rosso per tutto il tempo necessario e la macchina produrrà una fitta nebbia.
• Se il LED rosso si spegne, la macchina del fumo deve riscaldarsi nuovamente per raggiungere la temperatura 

di esercizio.
INSTALLAZIONE DELLA BATTERIA NEL TELECOMANDO
Posizionare il telecomando a faccia in giù su una superficie piana.
Spingere il coperchio del vano nella direzione della freccia per aprire il vano batteria.
Rimuovere la vecchia batteria e installare quella nuova (LR23A 12V) con la corretta polarità.
Far scorrere delicatamente il vano batteria chiuso. Si blocca automaticamente.
RACCOMANDAZIONI PER LE BATTERIE

Questo simbolo indica che le batterie usate non devono essere smaltite con i rifiuti domestici, ma smaltite corretta-
mente in conformità con le normative locali.
Le batterie non devono essere esposte a calore eccessivo come luce solare, fuoco o simili.

Quando le batterie interne non devono essere utilizzate, rimuoverle per evitare danni causati da perdite o corrosione delle 
batterie.
ATTENZIONE: Pericolo di esplosione se la batteria è posizionata in modo errato. Sostituire solo con lo stesso tipo o equiva-
lente.
AVVERTENZA: non ingoiare la batteria. Pericolo di ustioni chimiche. Tenere le batterie vecchie e nuove fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini.
Se il vano batteria non si chiude correttamente, interrompere l’utilizzo del prodotto e tenerlo fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
In caso di dubbi sul fatto che le batterie siano state ingerite o introdotte in qualsiasi altra parte del corpo, contattare imme-
diatamente un medico.

TELECOMANDO

1 2

3 4

5 6

7 8

1. Attivazione/disattivazione della nebbia
2. Rosso acceso/spento
3. Verde acceso/spento
4. Blu acceso/spento
5. Cambio colore automatico attivato/disattivato
6. Accensione/spegnimento dello stroboscopio
7. Effetto Astro attivato
8. Effetto Astro disattivato
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MANUTENZIONE
Dopo circa 40 ore di uso continuo, utilizzare l’80% di acqua distillata e il 20% di aceto bianco per rimuovere le 
impurità accumulate nel tubo di calore.
Pulire la tubazione e la testa del filtro nel serbatoio.
Svuotare il serbatoio e riempire con il liquido detergente (80% di acqua distillata e 20% di aceto bianco).
Accendi la macchina e lasciala scaldare. Spruzzare il liquido detergente al posto del liquido per fumi fino a svuo-
tare il serbatoio.
Se l’uscita della nebbia si abbassa, la pompa fa rumore o è impossibile spruzzare la nebbia, spegnere imme-
diatamente l’alimentazione e controllare se c’è liquido per nebbia nella bottiglia, se il fusibile è intatto, se 
l’interfaccia del controller e la spina di alimentazione sono collegato. Se tutto ciò è normale, ricollegare l’alimen-
tazione e riprovare. Se il problema persiste, contattare il rivenditore.
SPECIFICHE
Alimentazione  ................................................................................................................ 100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Consumo  ...............................................................................................................................................700W
Sorgente luminosa:  .......... 9 LED tre in uno perline luminose a colori e 6 perline luminose monocromatiche
Capacità serbatoio  ............................................................................................................................... 150ml
Tempo di riscaldamento .................................................................................................................  2-3 minuti
Durata emissione nebbia  ................................................................................................................. ~22 sec.
Distanza di emissione della nebbia  .........................................................................................................~3m
Frequenza del telecomando  .........................................................................................................433,92 MHz
Massimo. RF  ....................................................................................................................................0,91 dBm
Batteria  ......................................................................................................................................12V tipo 23A
Dimensioni  .................................................................................................................... 270 x 180 x 180 mm
Peso  ................................................................................................................................................... 1,75 kg
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